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EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 23rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE  SANGGUNIANG
NARVACAN, ILOCOS SUR HELD ON DECEMBER 16, 2019 AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL

BAYAN OF

RESOLUTION NO. 65-SS
Series of 2019

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE PROGRAMS AND PROIJECTS TO
BE IMPLEMENTED OUT OF THE SUBJECT SHARE OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNIT OF NARVACAN, ILOCOS SUR FROM THE
COLLECTIONS OF TOBACCO EXCISE TAX PURSUANT TO
REPUBLIC ACT (RA) NO. 7171 AND REPUBLIC ACT (RA) NO.
8240, AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT (RA) NO. 10351 AS
IDENTIFIED UNDER THE 2019 ANNUAL INVESTMENT
PROGRAM AND THE 2019 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL
INVESTMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, by virtue of Republic Act No. 7171, an “Act to promote the
Development of Farmers in the Virginia Tobacco-Producing Provinces”
and Republic Act No. 8240, as amended by Republic Act No. 10351,
prescribing the incremental revenue collected from the excise taxes on
Burley and Native Tobacco, inasmuch as these farmers are the nucleus
of the tobacco industry which generates a sizeable income, in terms of
excise taxes from locally manufactured Virginia-type and Burley and
Native cigarettes and customs duties on imported blending tobacco, for
the National Government;

WHEREAS, the special support to the Virginia tobacco-producing
provinces shall be utilized to advance the self-reliance of the tobacco
farmers through: (a) Cooperative projects that will enhance better
quality of products, increase productivity, guarantee the market and as
a whole increase farmers’ income; (b) Livelihood projects particularly
the development of alternate farming system to enhance farmers’
income; (c) Agro-industrial projects that will enable tobacco farmers in
the Virginia Tobacco-Producing Provinces to be involved in the
management and subsequent ownership of these projects such as post-
harvest and secondary processing like cigarette manufacturing and
by-product utilization; and (d) Infrastructure projects such as farm-to-
market roads;
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WHEREAS, the list of programs, projects, and activities to be
implemented which are included in the approved Annual Investment

Program (AIP) of 2019 and the Approved Annual

Supplemental

Investment Plan of 2019 of the Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur
under Republic Act (RA) 7171 are as follows:

NAME OF PROJECT . PERIOD OF | ESTIMATED ;
PROJECT COST MECHA- | {\MpLEMEN- | NUMBER OF | FUNDING
. NISM TATION BENEFI- SOURCE
(in pesos) CIARIES
Cooperative
Projects
1. Procure-
ment/
Construction
of Post-
Harvesting
Facilities
a. Abuor P 400,000.00
b. Aquib P 450,000.00
c. Bulanos P 750,000.00
d. Cagayungan (P 800,000.00 |By December 3,863 RA 7171
e. Codoog P 450,000.00 |Contract |2019to Farmers FY 2016
f. Dasay P 800,000.00 December
g. Dinalaoan P 450,000.00 2020
h. Estancia P 450,000.00
i. Lanipao P 450,000.00
J. Margaay P 750,000.00
k. Marozo P 650,000.00
1. Nanguneg
West P 450,000.00
m. Orence P 450,000.00
n. Pantoc P 450,000.00
o. Parparia P 800,000.00
p. Quinarayan |P 450,000.00
q. Rivadavia [P 400,000.00
r. San Antonio |P 1,300,000.00
s. San Pablo P 450,000.00
t. San Pedro P 1,300,000.00
u. Sarmingan [P 450,000.00
v. Sulvec P 750,000.00
w. Turod P 750,000.00
SUB-TOTAL P 14,400,000.00
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P 10,000,000.00/
34 Barangays

Thru: Narva-
can Farmers
Association

December
2019 to
December
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RA 7171
FY 2016
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34 Barangays

Thru: Narva-
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5806
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RA 7171
FY 2016
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2. Construc-
tion of

1 Flood

Control Fa-
cilities/sea-
wall/Storm
Drainage/
Irrigation Fa
cilities

: a. Bantay-
Abot

b. Paratong

¢. Quinarayan
d. San Jose

e. Sta. Lucia
f. Turod
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P 700,000.00
P 1,000,000.00
P 4,650,000.00
P 2,000,000.00
P 650,000.00
P 1,500,000.00
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FY 2016
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Sangguniang Bayan Members: J WHEREAS, the share of LGU Narvacan on the Burley and Native
. | tobacco excise tax shall be exclusively utilized for programs to promote

| economically viable alternatives for tobacco farmers and workers such
as: (a) Programs that will provide inputs, training, and other support
for tobacco farmers who shift to production of agricultural products
other than tobacco including, but not limited to, high-value crops,

| spices, rice, corn, sugarcane, coconut, livestock, and fisheries; (b)
‘ Programs that will provide financial support for tobacco farmers who
. are displaced or who cease to produce tobacco; (c) Cooperative

?{‘""’40 y\é’“b | programs to assist tobacco farmers in planting alternative crops or
ON. CHARITO C.VILORIA | implementing other livelihood projects; (d) Infrastructure projects such

/@CA | as farm-to-market roads, schools, hospitals, and rural health facilities;
HON,
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ADETTE C. LIM i and (e) Agro-industrial projects that will enable tobacco to be involved
/‘eoa_\ | in the management and subsequent ownership of projects, such as

HON. LORETO C. CABALLES ‘! post-harvest and secondary processing like cigarette manufacturing
i

|

\

|

%/ and by-product utilization;
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which are included in the approved Annual Investment Program (AIP)

HON. REIN?@(A V.ANTOLIN |
_ | and the approved Suplemental Investment Plan of the Municipality of
i | Narvacan, Ilocos Sur, to wit:

WHEREAS, herein enumerated are the list of programs, projects, and
activities under RA 8240 as amended by RA 10351 to be implemented

NAME OF PROJECT MECHA- |PERIOD |ESTIMA- |FUNDING
PROJECT COST NISM  |OF IM- TED NUM- |SOURCE
‘ (In Pesos) PLEMEN |BER OF
‘ TATION |BENEFI-
‘ CIARIES
Cooperative
| Projects
1. Procure-
SB Secretary w ment of
| Farm Thru: Nar- | December | 5,806 RA 8240
Approved: ‘ Equipments vacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
Q:mé./—*‘ | |2 34Baran- |p 50000000/ [FAMers | December
HON. LUIS“CHAVIT” C. SINGSO ! gays of 34 Barangays Assoc:a- 2020
. . ‘
Municipal Mayor J Narvacan, o
| Tlocos Sur
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2. Procurement Thru:
of Farm Equip- Narvacan |December
ments Farmers 2019to
A. Casilagan P 50,000.00 Associa- |December |157 farmers [RA 8240
tion 2020 FY 2016
3. Procurement
of seeds &
quality planting
hybrid materials
such as certified
palay seeds Thru: Nar- |December |5,806 RA 8240
a. 34 Baran P 11,038,600.00/ |vacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
gays of Nar |34 Barangays Farmers December
vacan, Ilocos Associa- 2020
Sur tion
Infrastructure
Projects
1. Construc-
tion/Rural
Health Fa-
cilities/
Buildings
a. Ambulogan | P 1,000,000.00 By December |1,480 RA 8240
b. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00 |~ eace  [2019t0 farmers FY 2016
¢. Camarao P 1,000,000.00 December
d. Margaay P 3,000,000.00 2020
e. Marozo P 585,000.00
f. Sucoc P 1,000,000.00
Sub-total |P 10,585,000.00
2. Construction/
Rehabilitation
of Farm-to-
Market Roads/
Bridges
a. Ambulogan | P 2,000,000.00 By Contract | December (3,397 RA 8240
b. Banglayan | P 1,000,000.00 y 2019 to farmers FY 2016
¢. Bulanos P 500,000.00 December
2020
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d.Cadacad | P 4,000,000.00 |
e. Cagayungan [P 2,500.000.00
f. Camarao P 4,000,000.00
g. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00
h. Dasay P 4,000,000.00
i. Lungog P 800.000.00
j. Margaay P 500,000.00
k. Marozo P 1,515,000.00
1. Nanguneg P 4,000,000.00
m. Quinarayan |P 1,500,000.00
n. Sucoc P 4,000,000.00
o. Sulvec P 500,000.00
p. Turod P 500,000.00

Sub-total P35,315,000.00
3. Rehabilita-
tion/Repair of
Hanging December
Bridge 2019 to De- {173 RA 8240
A. Cadacad P 150,000.00 |By Contract {cember 2020 |farmers FY 2016
4. Construction
of Farmers
Multipurpose
Buildings/ P 80,000,000.00 | gy Contract |December  |5,806 RA 8240
Commercial 2019 to De- | farmers FY 2016
Complex cember 2020
(Phase I)
5. Construc-
tion/
Rehabilitation
of Schools Fa-
cilities/
Buildings
a. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00 | Ry Contract | December 920 RA 8240
b. Codoog P 500,000.00 2019 to De- a— FY 2016
¢. Dinalaoan P 2,000,000.00 cember 2020
d. Paratong P 1,000,000.00
e. San Jose P 1,000,000.00
f. San Pablo P 2,000,000.00

Sub-total | P10,500,000.00
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Livelihood
Projects

1.

Farmer
Livelihood/
Financial
Support
Programs
and Projects
-skills train-
ing
- animal
dispersal
34 Baran-
gays
of Narvacan,
llocos Sur

P 15,000,000.00

Thru:
Narvacan
Farmers
Association

December
2019 to
December
2020

5,806
farmers

RA 8240
FY 2016

GRAND TOTAL P 162,588,600.00

WHEREAS, the programs, projects, and activities to be implemented are to be
consistent with the guidelines issued by the Department of Budget and
Management (DBM) Local Budget Memorandum No. 79, dated June 14, 2019;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to
endorse the programs and projects to be implemented out of the subject share
of the Local Government Unit of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur from the FY 2016 Excise
Tax under RA 7171 on Virginia Tobacco and under RA 8240 as emended by
RA 10351 on Burley and Native Tobacco, as identified under the approved
2019 Annual Investment Plan and the approved 2019 Supplemental Annual
Investment Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED.
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OMNIBUS SWORN STATEMENT
I, the undersigned, attest to the veracity of the following:

1. The Narvacan Local Development Council (LDC) resolution endorsing the approved 2019
Annual Investment Program (AIP) and the approved 2019 Supplemental Annual Investment
Plan (SAIP) containing the following programs and projects to be implemented out of the
subject shares of the Local Government Unit (LGU) of Narvacan from the collections of tobacco
excise taxes pursuant to Republic Act (RA) No. 7171, was passed in the regular course of
business, in accordance with applicable laws and policies;

2. A formal invitation to the proceedings for the deliberation and formulation of the pertinent

AIP was sent by my Office to, and received by, all the members of the LDC.

M i el PN S el cccm .. VA R4 ™24
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PRO- NAME OF PROJECT COST PERIOD OF ESTIMATED FUNDING
JECT | PROJECT (inpesos) | MECHANSM | impLemen- | AUMERROF | source
NO. TATION
Cooperative Projects
1. | Procurement/ |
Construction of
Post-Harvesting
Facilities
a. Abuor P 400,000.00 | By Contract | December 3,863 RA 7171
b. Aquib P 450,000.00 2019to farmers FY 2016
c. Bulanos P 750,000.00 December
d. Cagayungan P 800,000.00 2020
e. Codoog P 450,000.00
f. Dasay P 800,000.00
g. Dinalaoan P 450,000.00
h. Estancia P 450,000.00
i. Lanipao P 450,000.00
j. Margaay P 750,000.00
k. Marozo P 650,000.00
I. Nanguneg
West P 450,000.00
" m. Orence P 450,000.00
n. Pantoc P 450.000.00
0. Parparia P 800,000.00
p. Quinarayan P 450,000.00
g. Rivadavia P 400,000.00
r. San Antonio P 1,300,000.00
s. San Pablo P 450,000.00
t. San Pedro P 1 2300 000 00
u. Sarmingan P 450,000.00
v. Sulvec P 750,000.00
w. Turod P 750,000.00
sub-total P 14,400,000.00
2. Procurement of
Farm Inputs
Fertilizers (In-
organic) Thru: December 5,806 RA 7171
g% ?q‘; er:r;zgays P 10,000,000.00/ l;:larvacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
s 34 Barangays | o o', | December
Ao Jul naovGIiauu g ZUZU
3. Procurement of
Farm Inputs
Fertilizers Thru: December 5,806 RA 7171
(Organic) Narvacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
a. 34 Barangays | p13,851,111.00/ | Farmers December
[ l of Narvacan,l.Sur | 34 Barangays Association | 2020 I




Infrastructure Projects

1, Construction of Dacember 5,806
Farmers By Contract | 2019 to farmers RA 7171
Multipurpose P 130,000,000.00 | Y December FY 2016
Hall/Building 2020
2. Construction of
Flood Control
Faciliies/Seawall/
Storm
Drainage/Irriga-
tion Facilities
a. Bantay-Abot P 700,000.00 By Contract | December | 1,135 RA 7171
b. Paratong P 1,000,000.00 2019 to farmers FY 2016
¢. Quinarayan P 4,650,000.00 December
d. San Jose P 2,000,000.00 2020
e. Sta. Lucia P 650,000.00
f. Turod P 1,500,000.00
sub-total | P 10,500,000.00
| GRAND TOTAL | P 178,751,111.00
Programs and Projects under RA 8240
Pro- | NAME OF PROJECT PROJECT COST PERIOD OF ESTIMATED | FUNDING
ject (in pesos MECHANISM | |MPLEMEN- | NUHBEROP | SOURCE
NO. TATION |
Cooperative Projects
1 Procurement of
Farm Equipments Thru: December 5,806 RA 8240
a. 34 Barangays of | P 10,500,000.00/ Narvacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
Narvacan, Ilocos 34 Barangays Farmers December
sur Association | 2020
2. Procurement of Thru: December
Farm Equipments Narvacan 2019 to 157 farmers | RA 8240
a. Casilagan P 50,000.00 Farmers December FY 2016
Association | 2020
3. Procurement of
seeds & quality
planting hybrid
materials such as
certified palay
seeds Thru: December 5,806 RA 8240
a. 34 Barangays of | P 11,038,000.00/ Narvacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
Narvacan, Ilocos 34 Barangays Farmers December
Sur Association | 2020
Infrastructure Projects
1 Construction/Rural
Health Facilities/
Buildinas
a. Ambulogan P 1,000,000.00 By Contract | December 1,480 RA 8240
b. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00 2019 to farmers FY 2016
c. Camarao P 1,000,000.00 December
d. Margaay P 3,000,000.00 2020
e. Marozo P 585,000.00
f. Sucoc P 1.000.000.00
sub-total | P 10,585,000.00
2. Construction/Reha-
bilitation of Farm-
to-Market December 1,300 RA 8240
Roads/Bridges By Contract | 2019 to farmers FY 2016
a. Amhulogan P 200000000 December
| b. Banglayan | P 1,000,000.00 2020 | A




c. Bulanos P 500,000.00
d. Cadacad b 4000 00000
e. Cagayungan P 2,500,000.00
f. Camarao P 4,000,000.00
g. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00
h. Dasay P 4,000,000.00
i. Lungog P 800,000.00
3. Margaay P 50000000
k. Marozo P 1,515,000.00
|. Nanguneg P 4,000,000.00
m. Quinarayan P 1,500,000.00
n. Sucoc P 4,000,000.00
0. Sulvec P 500,000.00
p. Turcd P 500,000.00
sub-total P 35,315,000.00
3. Rehabilitation/Repair December
of Hanging Bridge 2019to 173 farmers | RA 8240
a. Cadacad P 150,000.00 By December FY 2016
Contract 2020
4, Construction of December
Farmers Multipurpose | P 80,000,000.00 By 2019 to 5,806 RA 8240
Buildings/Commercial Contract December farmers FY 2016
Complex (Phase I) 2020
S. Construction/Rehabili-
tation of Schools Fa-
cilities/Buildings
a. Casilagan P 4,000,000.00 | By December 920 RA 8240
b. Codoog P 500,000.00 | Contract 2019 to farmers FY 2016
c. Dinalaoan P 2,000,000.00 December
d. Paratong P 1,000,000.00 2020
e. San Jose P 1,000,000.00
f. San Pablo P 2,000,000.00
sub-total P 10,500,000.00
Livelihood Projects
L, Farmer Livelihood/
Financial Support
Proarams and
Projects
- skills training Thru: December 5,806 RA 8240
- animal dispersal Narvacan 2019 to farmers FY 2016
a. 34 Barangays of P 15,000,000.00 Farmers December
Narvacan, Ilocos Sur Association | 2020
ERAND TOTAL P 12 588 £00.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this 17" day of December 2019 at
Narvacan, llocos Sur.

LUIS “CHAVIT” C. SINGSON%

Municinal Mauar
niunicioal Mavyol

Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of at Narvacan, llocos Sur,

Philippines. Affiant is personally known to me and was identified by me through competent
evidence of identity ac defined in the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice (A M. No, 02-2-1 2- SC).

- e 4

Affiant exhibited to me his/her , with his/her photograph and
signature appearing thereon, with No. issued on at

\R
Witness my hand and seal thi? 0 ?‘“R ¢ q?U
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